
MEETING MINUTES

Technical Committee Meeting
Friday, October 30, 2009

9:00 a.m.
Mayor’s Conference Room

Members Present:  Greg MacLean, Public Works/Utilities; Chad Blahak, Roger Ohlrich, Public
Works/Utilities/RTSD; Marvin Krout, David Cary, Planning; Don Thomas, Virgil Dearmont,
County Engineering; Ron Schlautman, Rich Ruby, Nebraska Department of Roads; Rick
Thorson, Health.

Others Present: Andre Mick, LIBA; Rick Haden, Felburg Holt & Ullevig; Jim Miller, Brad
Zumwalt, Kaine McClelland, Nebraska Department of Roads; Erika Nunes, Public
Works/Utilities; Mike Brienzo, Michele Abendroth, Planning.

MacLean called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m.  The Nebraska Open Meetings Act was
acknowledged.

Brienzo stated that there are 11 projects either need to be amended to the 2010-15 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) or project funding needs to revised to conform to current project
cost estimates.  Once added to the current TIP, then the State can add these to the State TIP and
let the projects for bids. 

Brienzo then reviewed the 11 proposed project amendments (attached).  The first two are
amendments to Lancaster County project section for the addition of project funding.  Federal
Bridge Funds for preliminary engineering are being added to the Fletcher Avenue Bridge project
and project costs have been updated.  The second adds local funding for preliminary engineering
and construction for the Saltillo Road resurfacing project.  

The next four (4) amendments are to add City of Lincoln street rehab project packages for
ARRA funding.  These projects were previously listed it the FY 2008-09 TIP but funding was
not obligated and they need to be added to the current FY 2009-10 TIP and funding updated
based on new cost estimates.  The Package A includes A Street, 63rd to 70th and 70th to Imperial;
and Van Dorn Street, Normal Boulevard to 70th Street.  Package B includes Y Street, 18th to 27th;
P Street, 17th to 27th; NW 1st Street, Highland Boulevard to W. Fletcher.  Package D includes
Holdrege Street, 19th to 25th Street; Cornhusker Highway, Russell to 70th; 70th Street, Adams to
Vine Street, 70th to Sierra; Adams Street, I-180 to 14th Street.  Package E includes ‘O’ Street, 15th

to 25th, 29th to 44th and Wedgewood Drive to 84th Street.  Project funding is listed on the handout.

The next amendment is in the City of Lincoln section for the rehab of the Superior Street Bridge
over Salt Creek west of 40th Street.  This is to amend the current TIP, FY 2009-10, to increase
funding  and add preliminary engineering costs.  
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The final four (4) projects are also in the City of Lincoln section to revise project funding based
on new cost estimates These projects include Holdrege Street, 33rd to 47th; Adams Street, 57th to
62nd, North 70th Street, Aylesworth to Vine; Holdrege Street, 70th to 79th.  These are in the current
TIP for FY 2009-10 and projects costs are being revised. 

Brienzo stated that these numbers are acceptable to the State, County and City with one
exception.  The County would like to add $1000 in preliminary engineering to the Saltillo Road
project. 

Brienzo noted that the  total cost for all projects is 11,480,600.  This includes federal funds of
$9,788,500, County funds of $226,000 and City funds of $1,466,000.

Schlautman noted a difference in the total of stimulus funding.  The spreadsheet shows the total
as $8,666,500 and the total of the numbers provided is $8,666,700.  Brienzo stated that the
difference could be due to rounding, but he will verify the totals.

Thomas moved approval of the amendments to the FY 2010-15 Transportation Improvement
Program including the revision to add $1,000 in preliminary engineering for the Saltillo Road
project; it was seconded by Cary.  The motion carried unanimously.

Brienzo noted that the next Technical Committee meeting is scheduled for November 10th.  The
Public Participation Plan has been revised and sent to stakeholders for comment.  The Plan will
be on the agenda to with an action to begin the 45-day public review comment period.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:11 a.m.

** Please note that these minutes will not be formally approved until the next meeting of the
Metropolitan Planning Organization Technical Committee. **



   Revisions: 10/30/2009 Attachment Page-1 Lincoln Metropolitan Planning Organization

2010-2015 LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA Lincoln Metropolitan Planning Organization DR530

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROPOSED TIP AMENDMENTS (10/30/09)   

PROJECT PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES & FUNDING SOURCES (FS) (000's)   

PROJ (Location & Distance)       PRIORITY PROJECTS OUT YEAR PROJECTS     TOTAL FOR SCHEDULED

NO (Improvement Description) SIX YEARS PROJECT

 (Map) (Control Number) (Project Number) (Work Phase) 2009-10 FS 2010-11 FS 2011-12 FS 2012-13 FS 2013-14 FS 2014-15 FS (000's) LETTING

Lancaster County Projects

Fletcher Avenue - Waverly Southeast PE 4.0 CO 12/17/09

Bridge H-46 PE 16.0 BR    Adding Federal Bridge Funds (BR) for PE and updating project cost

Bridge, Grading, Culvert, Guardrail, etc          0.2 miles CONST 456.0 STP-Rural Stimulus

C.N. 12865 BR-3340(7)

TOTAL 476.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 476.0

Saltillo Road 12/03/09

US-77 to 70th Street PE 1.0 CO Revising current FY 2010 TIP for increase project cost

Resurfacing          4.2 miles CONST 221.0 CO

CONST 650.0 STP-Urban Stimulus

C.N. 13046 LCLC-5280(1)

TOTAL 872.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 872.0

SUBTOTALS: 

CO  (Lancaster County) 226.0

BR (Federal-Bridge Replacement) 16.0

STP-Rural Stimulus (Federal STP-Rural Stimulus Funds) 456.0

STP-Urban Stimulus (Federal STP-Urban Stimulus Funds) 650.0

TOTAL 1,348.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,348.0

City of Lincoln Projects: Streets

Package A: 12/17/09

‘A' Street, 63rd to 70th and 70th to Imperial; Van Dorn Street, Normal Blvd. to 70th Street PE 19.8 LN Reprogramming in FY 2010 TIP with funding revisions

C.N. 13041 LCLC-5220(3) CONST 774.7 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 794.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 794.5

Package B: 1/28/10

‘Y' Street, 18th to 27th; ‘P' Street, 17th to 27th; NW 1st Street, Highland Blvd. to W. Fletcher PE 34.5 LN Reprogramming in FY 2010 TIP with funding revisions

C.N. 13040 LCLC-5236(2) CONST 1,207.3 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 1,241.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,241.8

Package D:

Holdrege Street, 19th to 25th Street; Cornhusker Hwy, Russell to 70th; 70th Street, Adams to Aylesworth;PE 46.6 LN Reprogramming in FY 2010 TIP with funding revisions 1/28/10

Vine Street, 70th to Sierra; Adams Street, I-180 to 14th Street CONST 1,103.3 LN

C.N. 13038 LCLC-5247(11) CONST 906.3 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 2,056.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,056.2
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2010-2015 LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA Lincoln Metropolitan Planning Organization DR530

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROPOSED TIP AMENDMENTS (10/30/09)   

PROJECT PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES & FUNDING SOURCES (FS) (000's)   

PROJ (Location & Distance)       PRIORITY PROJECTS OUT YEAR PROJECTS     TOTAL FOR SCHEDULED

NO (Improvement Description) SIX YEARS PROJECT

 (Map) (Control Number) (Project Number) (Work Phase) 2009-10 FS 2010-11 FS 2011-12 FS 2012-13 FS 2013-14 FS 2014-15 FS (000's) LETTING

Package E:

‘O' Street, 15th to 25th, 29th to 44th and Wedgewood Drive to 84th Street PE 76.0 LN Reprogramming in FY 2010 TIP with funding revisions 1/28/10

C.N. 13037 LCLC-34-6(140) CONST 1,836.7 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 1,912.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,912.7

Bridge Rehablitation:

Superior Street Bridge over Salt Creek, West of 40th Street PE 10.0 LN Reprogramming in FY 2010 TIP with funding revisions

C.N. 13043 LCLC-5254(9) CONST 347.6 STP-Urban Stimulus 1/28/10

TOTAL 357.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 357.6

Holdrege Street - 33rd Street to 47th Street PE 51.9 LN Revising current FY 2010 TIP for increase project cost 12/17/09

C.N. 13067 LCLC-5244(7) CONST 1,186.1 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 1,238.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,238.0

Adams Street - 57th Street to 62nd Street PE 51.6 LN Revising current FY 2010 TIP for increase project cost 12/17/09

C.N. 13068 LCLC-5250(3) CONST 578.9 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 630.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 630.4

North 70th Street - Aylesworth to Vine Street PE 29.4 LN Revising current FY 2010 TIP for increase project cost 1/28/10

C.N. 13081 LCLC-5427(12) CONST 909.2 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 938.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 938.6

Holdrege Street - 70th Street to 79th Street PE 42.9 LN Revising current FY 2010 TIP for increase project cost 1/28/10

C.N. 13082 LCLC-5244(8) CONST 919.9 STP-Urban Stimulus

TOTAL 962.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 962.8

SUBTOTALS: 

LN (City of Lincoln) 1,466.0

STP-Urban Stimulus (Federal STP-Urban Stimulus Funds) 8,666.7

TOTAL 10,132.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10,132.6
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2010-2015 LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA Lincoln Metropolitan Planning Organization DR530

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROPOSED TIP AMENDMENTS (10/30/09)   

PROJECT PROGRAMMED EXPENDITURES & FUNDING SOURCES (FS) (000's)   

PROJ (Location & Distance)       PRIORITY PROJECTS OUT YEAR PROJECTS     TOTAL FOR SCHEDULED

NO (Improvement Description) SIX YEARS PROJECT

 (Map) (Control Number) (Project Number) (Work Phase) 2009-10 FS 2010-11 FS 2011-12 FS 2012-13 FS 2013-14 FS 2014-15 FS (000's) LETTING

FUNDING SUMMARY

FEDERAL  FUNDS:

LC (STP-Urbanized Areas > 200,000, Lincoln) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FA  (Federal Aid ) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SO  (Highway Allocation Funds) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

HS (HSIP-Highway Safety Improvement Program) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

BR (Federal-Bridge Replacement) 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0

STPE (STP - Rural Areas) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

STP-State Stimulus (Federal STP-State Stimulus Funds) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

STP-Rural Stimulus (Federal STP-Rural Stimulus Funds) 456.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 456.0

STP-Urban Stimulus (Federal STP-Urban Stimulus Funds) 9,316.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9,316.7

SUB-TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS 9,788.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9,788.7

STATE  FUNDS:

NE  (State of Nebraska) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SF  (State/Federal Funds) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TM  (State-Train Mile Tax) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

RT  (Railroad Trans. Safety District) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SUB-TOTAL STATE FUNDS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LOCAL  FUNDS:

CO  (Lancaster County) 226.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 226.0

LN  (City of Lincoln) 1,466.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,466.0

SUB-TOTAL LOCAL FUNDS 1,692.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,692.0

 TOTALS  (ALL FUNDS) 11,480.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11,480.6
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